China Precision Steel, Inc. Form 8-K May 22, 2014

T	TN	J	T	T.	n	ST	ГΛ	Т	r	C
	717	NI		н.	ı,		I A		H.	. ~

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 15, 2014

CHINA PRECISION STEEL, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 14-1623047 (State or other jurisdiction (IRS Employer

of incorporation) Identification No.)

18th Floor, Teda Building

87 Wing Lok Street, Sheungwan, Hong Kong

People's Republic of China

Edgar Filing: China Precision Steel, Inc. - Form 8-K

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)
852-2543-2290
Registrant's telephone number, including area code
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 3.01. Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.

On May 15, 2014, China Precision Steel, Inc. (the "Company") received a deficiency letter from Listing Qualifications Staff at The NASDAQ Stock Market ("NASDAQ") due to the failure to pay certain fees required by Listing Rule 5250(f). The letter sets forth that if the Company elects not to appeal this determination, then trading of its common stock will be suspended at the opening of business on May 27, 2014, and a Form 25-NSE will be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), which will remove the Company's securities from listing and registration on The Nasdaq Stock Market. The Company does not intend to appeal.

SIGNATURES

In accordance with Section 13 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act, the registrant caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Date: May 22, 2014 CHINA PRECISION STEEL, INC.

By:/s/ Leada Tak Tai Li Leada Tak Tai Li, Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)